

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

NETCHOICE, LLC, D/B/A NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS IN CASE NO.
22-277 AND PETITIONERS IN CASE NO. 22-555**

John M. Masslon II
Counsel of Record
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

December 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS ERRED BY APPLYING <i>ZAUDERER</i>	5
A. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Only To Regulation Of Commercial Advertising.....	7
B. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Only To Uncontroversial Disclosures.....	9
C. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Only When Disclosures Are Necessary To Correct Deception	11
D. <i>Zauderer</i> Cannot Save Necessarily Subjective Regulations	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT BLESS STATUTES THAT ARE INDIRECT CONTENT-BASED RESTRICTIONS ON POLITICAL SPEECH	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	14
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	5
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> <i>v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	6
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. Berkeley</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery</i> , <i>Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian</i> <i>and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	15
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz</i> , <i>P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	6, 11
<i>Nat’l Assoc. of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7, 9
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub.</i> <i>Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Utd. Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	1, 11
<i>Va. Pharmacy Bd. v. Va.</i> <i>Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , 944 F.3d 506 (4th Cir. 2019).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary</i> <i>Couns. of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	1, 5, 8, 9, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
Daphne Keller & Max Levy, <i>Getting Transparency Right</i> , Lawfare (July 11, 2022)	17
Ellen P. Goodman, <i>Visual Gut</i> <i>Punch: Persuasion, Emotion,</i> <i>and the Constitutional</i> <i>Meaning of Graphic Disclosure</i> , 99 Cornell L. Rev. 513 (2014)	10
Eric Goldman, <i>The Constitutionality of</i> <i>Mandating Editorial Transparency</i> , 73 Hastings L.J. 1203 (2022).....	17, 18
<i>Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to</i> <i>Stop the Censorship of Floridians by</i> <i>Big Tech</i> (May 24, 2021)	10
Sheila Dang & David Shepardson, <i>TikTok to prohibit videos promoting</i> <i>bin Laden’s ‘Letter to America,’</i> Reuters (Nov. 16, 2023)	3
